

No. 12-696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ERWIN CHEMERINSKY AND
ALAN BROWNSTEIN AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAVID M. COOPER
JONES DAY
222 E. 41st St.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939

BETH HEIFETZ
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
bheifetz@jonesday.com

September 23, 2013

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DISCARD THE WELL-ESTABLISHED <i>LEMON</i> AND ENDORSEMENT TESTS FOR DETERMINING AN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE VIOLATION.....	5
A. The <i>Lemon</i> and endorsement tests have a strong basis in precedent	5
B. Lower courts rely heavily on the <i>Lemon</i> and endorsement tests for guidance.....	12
II. THE COERCION TEST IS INSUFFICIENT TO BECOME THE SOLE TEST OF ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE VIOLATIONS	15
III. THE ACTIVITY AT ISSUE HERE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ANY TEST	20
A. The Board meeting prayer is unconstitutional under the <i>Lemon</i> and endorsement tests	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Board meeting prayer is unconstitutional under the coercion test.....	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	8, 9
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 6026, 2013 WL 1285321 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013).....	12
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Kentucky v.</i> <i>Wilkinson</i> , 701 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D. Ky. 1988)	14
<i>Am. Jewish Cong. v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church &</i> <i>State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 862 (S.D. Iowa 2006)	13
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	6
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v.</i> <i>Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	11, 16, 19
<i>Boone v. Boozman</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 938 (E.D. Ark. 2002).....	13
<i>C.F. v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 673 F. Supp. 1524 (D. Haw. 1987).....	14
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	6, 9
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980).....	6
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12
<i>County of Allegheny v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	16
<i>Daugherty v. Vanguard Charter Sch. Acad.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 897 (W.D. Mich. 2000).....	14
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	10
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U. S. 97 (1968)	22
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	16
<i>Forte v. Coler</i> , 725 F. Supp. 488 (M.D. Fla. 1989).....	14
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	22
<i>Hansen v. Ann Arbor Pub. Schs.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	13
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	10
<i>Jabr v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd. ex rel.</i> <i>Metoyer</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 653 (W.D. La. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	11
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	15, 16, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	11
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	20
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	24, 26, 27
<i>McCreary v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	9, 11, 16
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	10
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Maryland</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	6, 9
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	9, 12, 23
<i>Sante Fe Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	9, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>School District of Abington Township, Pennsylvania v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)</i>	5, 6, 17, 19
<i>Spacco v. Bridgewater Sch. Dep't, 722 F. Supp. 834 (D. Mass. 1989)</i>	14
<i>Stark v. St. Cloud State Univ., 604 F. Supp. 1555 (D. Minn. 1985)</i>	14
<i>Stratechuk v. Bd. of Educ., S. Orange- Maplewood Sch. Dist., 577 F. Supp. 2d 731 (D.N.J. 2008)</i>	13
<i>Tilton v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 672 (1971)</i>	7, 8
<i>Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)</i>	10, 18, 27
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)</i>	6, 8, 11, 17
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'r of City of New York, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)</i>	6
<i>Weinbaum v. Las Cruces Pub. Schs., 465 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D.N.M. 2006)</i>	13, 14
<i>Wheeler v. Barrera, 417 U.S. 402 (1974)</i>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	9, 12
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alan Brownstein, <i>Continuing the Constitutional Dialogue: A Discussion of Justice Stevens' Establishment Clause and Free Exercise Jurisprudence</i> , 106 Nw. Univ. L. Rev. 605 (2012)	2
Alan Brownstein, <i>The Religion Clauses as Mutually Reinforcing Mandates: Why the Arguments for Rigorously Enforcing the Free Exercise Clause and Establishment Clause Are Stronger when Both Clauses Are Taken Seriously</i> , 32 Cardozo L. Rev. 1701 (2011)	2
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>A Fixture on a Changing Court: Justice Stevens and the Establishment Clause</i> , 106 Nw. U. L. Rev. 587 (2012)	1
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Future of the Establishment Clause</i> , 28 Human Rights 16 (2001)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
